HAL Id: hal-01457628
Submitted on 25 Nov 2020
HAL is a multi-disciplinary open access
archive for the deposit and dissemination of sci-
entific research documents, whether they are pub-
lished or not. The documents may come from
teaching and research institutions in France or

Cloud and Snow Feedbacks, (P) Project for Intercomparison of Land-surface Parametrization Schemes. Model Descriptions are
Available at the PMIP web Site (http://www-pcmdi.llnl.gov/pmip).
Model designation Version Resolution C A F P
Yes/No
1- BMRC Bureau of Meteorology Research Centre (Australia) V.3.3 R21, L9 YYYN
2- CCC2 Canadian Centre for Climate Modelling and Analysis (Canada) V.2 T32, L10 YYYN
3- CCM3 NCAR Climate Community Model (USA) run at CCR V3 T42, L18 YNNY
4- CCSR1 Center for Climate System Research (Japan) V.5.4.02 T21, L20 YYNN
5-CNRM2 Centre National de Recherches Mtt6orologiques (France) V.2 T31, L19 YNNY
6- CSIRO Common wealth Scientific and Industrial Research Organisation (Australia) V.4-7 R21, L9 YYNN
7- ECHAM3 Max-Planck Institut fuer Meteorologie (Germany) run at Bremen Univ. V.3.6 T42, L19 YYYY
8- GEN2 National Center for Atmospheric Research (USA) GENESIS model V. 2 T31, L18 YYNN
9- GFDL Geophysical Fluid Dynamics Laboratory (USA) R30, L20 YNNY
10- GISS Goddard Institute lbr Space Studies (USA) V.II prime 72*46, L9 YYYY
11- LMD4 Laboratoire de Mtt6orologie Dynamique (France) run at LSCE V. 4ter 48*36, L11 YNYY
12- LMD5 Laboratoire de Mtt6orologie Dynamique (France) run at LSCE V. 5.3 64*50, L11 YYYY
13- MRI2 Meteorological Research Institute (Japan) V. II.b 72*46, L15 YYNN
14- MSU Moscow State University (Russia) 10x15, L3 YNNN
15- UGAMP UK Universities Global Atmospheric Modelling Programme V.2 T42, L19 YYNN
16- UIUCll University of Illinois Urbana-Champaign (USA) 72*46, Lll YNNN
17- UKMO UK Meteorological Office Unified Model V. 3.2 96*73, L19 YNYY
18- YONU Yonsei' University (Korea) Tr7.1.1 72*46, L8 NNNN
spin up. The seasons were defined using a modern calendar with
vernal equinox fixed at 21 March [Joussaume and Braconnot,
1997].
Model Results
We focus on the response of the northern hemisphere mon-
soons, which are a consistent feature of the model simulations
and paleodata. At 6 ka BP, insolation increases (decreases) in
the northern hemisphere summer (winter) by about 5% over the
northern hemisphere. The seasonal cycle of temperature over
land is enhanced in the northern hemisphere and reduced in the
southern hemisphere. The summer warming reaches a maximum
of 2-2.5 øC over eastern Asia (not shown). The resulting in-
creased land-sea temperature contrast enhances low-level con-
vergence into the monsoon low over northern Africa and
Eurasia. This increases precipitation along the southern side of
the monsoon flow over subtropical Africa and northern India
M•n pr•i•tati•n over latin and Aft'lea 6-0 - JJA - •
•a t70• 10• •N•
Figure 1. Simulated precipitation changes over northern
India (70-100E, 20-40N; grey color) and northern Africa (20W-
30E and 10-2ON; black), compared to interdecadal variability
estimated from standard deviations based on long coupled sim-
ulations of the GFDL (VAR-1) [Manabe and Stouffer, 1996] and
UKMO (VAR-2) [Tett et al., 1997] models.
(Figure 1). These changes are consistent with earlier simula-
tions [e.g. Kutzbach and Otto-Bliesner, 1982] and qualitatively